

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Appellee/Cross Appellant**

**Supreme Court No. SC03-1899**

**v.**

**TFB Case No. 2001-51,684(17C)**

**KENNETH J. KAVANAUGH,**

**Appellant/Cross Appellee**

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S CROSS REPLY BRIEF**

**LILLIAN ARCHBOLD, #163996**  
**Bar Counsel**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 900**  
**Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309**  
**(954) 772-2245**

**JOHN A. BOGGS, #253847**  
**Staff Counsel**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**651 E. Jefferson Street**  
**Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300**  
**(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390**  
**Executive Director**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**651 East Jefferson Street**  
**Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300**  
**(850) 561-5600**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

**ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF GUILT ARE CLEARLY  
SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND SHOULD BE UPHELD ..... 2**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE REFEREE’S  
SANCTION RECOMMENDATION AND SHOULD INSTEAD  
IMPOSE A SUSPENSION OF AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS ..... 5**

CONCLUSION ..... 7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN ..... 8

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

The Florida Bar v. Barley, 831 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2003).....4  
The Florida Bar v. Dubbeld, 748 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1999).....2  
The Florida Bar v. Poplack, 599 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1992).....5

**Rules Regulating The Florida Bar**

6-3.8(b)..... 6

**Florida Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions**

7.2..... 6
